9. OPPOSING THE DISCHARGE OF CONTAMINATED WATER FROM INDIAN POINTINTO THE HUDSON RIVER AND URGING THE NYS LEGISLATURE TO SUPPORT S.5181 AMENDING THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW IN RELATION TO THE DISCHARGE OF ANY RADIOLOGICAL AGENT INTO THE WATERS OF THE STATE

WHEREAS, THE COMPANY DECOMMISSIONING THE INDIAN POINT NUCLEAR POWER PLANT HAS ANNOUNCED ITS INTENTION TO RELEASE WATER FROM ONSITE RADIOACTIVE FUEL WASTE POOLS INTO THE HUDSON RIVER; AND

WHEREAS, TO DATE THERE HAS BEEN NO SPECIFIC REPORTING OF
THE RADIONUCLIDE CONTENTS OF THIS WATER WHICH IS HEAVILY
CONTAMINATED FROM THE STORAGE OF THE NUCLEAR FUEL WASTE; AND

WHEREAS, PRE-RELEASE FILTRATION TO REMOVE THESE ISOTOPES

HAS BEEN PRESENTED AS A SOLUTION TO REDUCE THE CONTENT OF THESE

CARCINOGENIC CONTAMINANTS TO A LEVEL "AS LOW AS REASONABLY

ACHIEVABLE;" AND

WHEREAS, THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCE HAS INDICATED

THAT THERE IS NO VERIFIABLE SAFE LEVEL OF THESE ISOTOPES WHEN

THEY ARE INGESTED OR INHALE AND SUCH PRE-RELEASE TREATMENT

WOULD NOT REMOVE TRITIUM, ALSO CARCINOGENIC, FROM THE WATER;

AND

WHEREAS, ANY CONTAMINANTS IN THE HUDSON PRESENT THE RISK
OF ENTERING THE FOOD CHAIN; AND

WHEREAS, THERE ARE COMMUNITY MEMBERS WHO DEPEND ON FISH FROM THE RIVER AS A FOOD SOURCE, AND IN ADDITION, THERE ARE SEVEN COMMUNITIES UPRIVER WHO SOURCE THEIR DRINKING WATER FROM THE HUDSON; AND

WHEREAS, SINCE THE RIVER IS AN ESTUARY THAT FLOWS FROM
SOUTH TO NORTH AS WELL AS FROM NORTH TO SOUTH, THIS FACT MUST BE
CONSIDERED; AND

WHEREAS, THE RIVER ALSO SERVES AS A SOURCE OF RECREATIONAL
ACTIVITIES AND REPRESENTS AN ECONOMIC RESOURCE THAT WILL BE
ENDANGERED BY THIS RECKLESS ACTION; AND

WHEREAS, NEW YORK SENATE BILL S.5181 HAS BEEN INTRODUCED, AN ACT TO AMEND THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW TO PROHIBIT THE DISCHARGE OF ANY RADIOLOGICAL AGENT INTO THE WATERS OF THE STATE AND MEETING VIOLATIONS WITH FINES OF \$25,000 PER DAY, \$50,000 PER DAY FOR A SECOND VIOLATION, AND \$150,000 PER DAY PER VIOLATION THEREAFTER; AND

WHEREAS, WHILE WE STRONGLY SUPPORT THE CONCEPT, WE FEEL

THAT THE FINES ARE TOO LOW AND WOULD LIKELY JUST BE CONSIDERED

"THE COST OF DOING AND BUSINESS," SO THE FINES SHOULD BE

SUBSTANTIALLY INCREASED; AND NOW THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, THAT THE TOWN OF HAVERSTRAW HEREBY STRONGLY
OPPOSED THE PLAN TO RELEASE OVER A MILLION GALLONS OF
CONTAMINATED WATER FROM THE INDIAN POINT NUCLEAR POWER PLANT
SITE INTO THE HUDSON RIVER; AND BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, THAT THE TOWN OF HAVERSTRAW HEREBY URGES THE NEW YORK STATE SENATE TO PASS S.5181 - AN ACT TO AMEND THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW TO PROHIBIT THE DISCHARGE OF ANY RADIOLOGICAL AGENT INTO THE WATERS OF THE STATE, URGES THE NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY TO INTRODUCE SIMILAR LEGISLATION, AND URGES THE GOVERNOR TO SIGN SUCH LEGISLATION; AND BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, THAT WHEN DRAFTING AND FINALIZING SUCH
LEGISLATION, THE FINES SHOULD BE SUBSTANTIALLY INCREASED SO THAT
THEY CAN HAVE AN ACTUAL DETERRENT EFFECT INSTEAD OF SIMPLY
BEING CONSIDERED "THE COST OF DOING BUSINESS;" AND BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, THE TOWN OF HAVERSTRAW HEREBY DEMANDS THAT ALL RELEVANT OFFICES AND AGENCIES, INCLUDING THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, THE NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, THE NEW YORK STAT4E DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION THE INDIAN POINT DECOMMISSIONING OVERSIGHT BOARD, AND ANY OTHERS

INVOLVED IN DECOMMISSIONING INDIAN POINT ACTUALLY DO SOMETHING ABOUT PROTECTING THE PUBLIC SAFETY AND THE ENVIRONMENT INSTEAD OF JUST ISSUING PRESS RELEASES; AND BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, THAT THE TOWN CLERK BE AND SHE IS HEREBY
AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO SEND A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS
RESOLUTION TO THE HON. KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK; HON. WILLIAM WEBER JR., NEW YORK STATE SENATOR, PETE
HARCKHAM, NEW YORK STATE SENATOR; HON. KENNETH P. ZEBROWSKI,
HON. JOHN W. MCGOWAN, HON. KARL BRABENEC, HON. CHRISTOPHER W.
EACHUS, MEMBERS OF THE NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY; THE PRESIDENT
PRO TEM OF THE NEW YORK STATE SENATE; THE SPEAKER OF THE NEW
YORK STATE ASSEMBLY; THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY LEADERS OF THE
NEW YORK STATE SENATE AND ASSEMBLY; THE NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION, THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, THE INDIAN POINT DECOMMISSIONING
OVERSIGHT BOARD; AND TO SUCH OTHER PERSON AS THE CLERK IN HER
DISCRETION MAY DEEM PROPER IN ORDER TO EFFECTUATE THE PURPOSE
OF THIS RESOLUTION.

HAVERSTRAW TOWN BOARD APRIL 25, 2023